Engineered Designs
Instrument Transformers
Kuhlman Electric Corporation
2
3022 NC 43 North • Pinetops, NC 27864 • Phone: +1 252 827-3212 • www.abb.com/mediumvoltage
March 2008
Engineered
Designs Table of Contents

Engineered
Designs PS–981/PH–982 Current Transformer
HOW TO ORDER
 For typical sizes, refer to tables for Slipover CTs in relaying and metering sections.  For approximate ACCUSlipTM sizes,
 see table on page 14. When ordering Slipover CTs, include the following information:
 1.   Minimum inside diameter (ID) - ____________ in[mm]
  2.   Maximum outside diameter (OD) - ____________ in[mm]
  3.   Maximum allowable height (HT) - ____________ in[mm]
  4.   Current ratio and taps, if any - ____________ (:5A or :1A | SR, DR, MR)
 5.   Number of Cores - ____________ (1, 2 or 3)
 6.   Accuracy and burden requirements, for example,
   Metering - ____________ (0.3 B0.1 thru B1.8)
   High Accuracy - ____________ (0.15, see ACCUSlipTM table on page 14)
   Relaying - ____________ (C100, C200, C400, or C800 or other)
   If IEC ratings, list class and burden - ____________ (e.g.,class 0.2-20 VA, 5P20-40 VA)
 7.   Continuous Rating Factor - ____________ (standard is RF=2.0)
 8.   Frequency - ____________ (standard is 60 Hz)
 9.   Conduit Box Hub Size - ____________ (standard is 1” NPT)
  NOTE – Kuhlman Electric offers many mounting options for Slipover CTs (see page 6 for diagrams).
  Units are custom manufactured to customer specifi cations. Contact factory to dicuss other options.
3022 NC 43 North • Pinetops, NC 27864 • Phone: +1 252 827-3212 • www.abb.com/mediumvoltage
5
March 2008
Engineered
DesignsPS–981/PH–982 Current Transformer
NOTE: OUTLINES ARE FOR REFERENCE ONLY. CONTACT FACTORY FOR ACTUAL DESIGN DRAWINGS.
6
3022 NC 43 North • Pinetops, NC 27864 • Phone: +1 252 827-3212 • www.abb.com/mediumvoltage
March 2008
Engineered
Designs PS–981/PH–982 Current Transformer
NOTE: OUTLINES ARE FOR REFERENCE ONLY. CONTACT FACTORY FOR ACTUAL DESIGN DRAWINGS.
3022 NC 43 North • Pinetops, NC 27864 • Phone: +1 252 827-3212 • www.abb.com/mediumvoltage
7

characteristics can be matched.  Existing characteristic curve
would be required.  Contact factory for other needs.
HOW TO ORDER
 When ordering Generator CTs, include the following information:
 1.   Minimum inside diameter (ID) - ____________ in[mm]
  2.   Maximum outside diameter (OD) - ____________ in[mm]
  3.   Maximum allowable height (HT) - ____________ in[mm]
  4.   Current ratio - ____________ (:5A or :1A)
 5.   Number of Cores - ____________ (1 - GCT-848;  2, 3, 4, or 5 - HW-945)
  6.   Accuracy and burden requirements, for example,
   Metering - ____________ (IEEE C57.13 or IEC 60044-1)
   Relaying - ____________ (IEEE C57.13 or IEC 60044-1)
 7.   Continuous Rating Factor - ____________ (standard is RF=1.0 @ 55°C)
 8.   Mounting Hole Arrangement - ____________, size - ____________(e.g. 34” BC, (4) ¾”Ø holes)
 9.   For GCT-802, Lead length & type - ____________, size - ____________(standard is #10 AWG)
 10.   Frequency - ____________ (50, 60 Hz, other)
 11.   Conduit Box Hub Size - ____________ (standard is 1” NPT)
  NOTE – Units are custom manufactured to customer specifi cations. Contact factory to discuss other options.
26
3022 NC 43 North • Pinetops, NC 27864 • Phone: +1 252 827-3212 • www.abb.com/mediumvoltage
March 2008
Engineered
Designs
PSG–981 Current Transformer
Indoor/Outdoor 600V, 10kV BIL, Single Ratios
Molded Resin, Window Type, Metering/Relaying
application
The PSG-981 indoor/outdoor, generator current transformer is a
600 volt, 10kV BIL rated unit and designed to fi t over a variety of
specifi ed generator bushing sizes.  The insulation of the bushing
provides the dielectric protection for the CT.  Primary current ratios
are available up to 50,000:5 (as well as up to 25,000:1) at 50 and/
or 60 Hertz (Hz) with a typical Rating Factor of 1.0 @ 55°C.  This
unit is ideal for new installations or for quick replacement/retrofi t
on older generators.  This dry-type, solid-cast CT will operate with
high accuracy for metering and/or relay applications.
mechanical description
The core and coil assembly is wound and encapsulated in a
molded cast resin with various window sizes from 6” up to 44”.
The CT has an internally shielded winding for 10kA and above
rated units to minimize the effects of stray fl ux from adjacent
current carrying conductors.  The secondary terminals are ¼”-
20 studs with associated hardware located inside a removable
terminal box with two (2) 1” NPT conduit hubs.  The unit is moisture
resistant and can withstand direct water spray equivalent to 1” of
rain per hour for two hours and remain dielectrically sound.
accuracy performance
The PSG-981 can provide up to 0.3 Class (0.2S IEC) accuracy
for metering with burdens of B0.1 to B1.8 (45VA IEC) and up to
C800  (5P20-200VA IEC) for some relay applications (see ratings
specifi c to each ratio).  The transformer is accurate through its
Rating Factor, and can be used continuously to this level.

matched.  Existing characteristic curve would be required.
Contact factory for other needs.
HOW TO ORDER
 When ordering molded resin Generator CTs, include the following information:
 1.   Minimum inside diameter (ID) - ____________ in[mm]
  2.   Maximum outside diameter (OD) - ____________ in[mm]
  3.   Maximum allowable height (HT) - ____________ in[mm]
  4.   Current ratio - ____________ (:5A or :1A)
 5.   Number of Cores - ____________ (1, 2 or 3)
  6.   Accuracy and burden requirements, for example,
   Metering - ____________ (IEEE C57.13 or IEC 60044-1)
   Relaying - ____________ (IEEE C57.13 or IEC 60044-1)
 7.   Continuous Rating Factor - ____________ (standard is RF=1.0 @ 55°C)
 8.   Mounting Hole Arrangement - ____________, size - ____________(e.g. 34” BC, (4) ¾”Ø holes)
 9.   Frequency - ____________ (50, 60 Hz, other)
 10.   Conduit Box Hub Size - ____________ (standard is 1” NPT)
  NOTE – Units are custom manufactured to customer specifi cations. Contact factory to discuss other options.
3022 NC 43 North • Pinetops, NC 27864 • Phone: +1 252 827-3212 • www.abb.com/mediumvoltage
27
March 2008
Engineered
Designs Generator & ISO-Phase Bus
Current Transformers
NOTE: OUTLINES ARE FOR REFERENCE ONLY. CONTACT FACTORY FOR ACTUAL DESIGN DRAWINGS.
28
3022 NC 43 North • Pinetops, NC 27864 • Phone: +1 252 827-3212 • www.abb.com/mediumvoltage
March 2008
Engineered
Designs Testing Services
Field Engineering Services Division
28
With the right equipment and experts in instrument transformer
design and instrumentation engineering, Kuhlman is uniquely
positioned to provide customers with testing options to meet
requirements for revenue metering certifi cation, excitation
verifi cation, actual burden measurement and/or instrumentation
system performance.   Kuhlman has performed tests thus far on
hundreds of installed instrument transformers with transformer
performance detailed on formal test reports identifi ed to specifi c
installed units.
Kuhlman’s Field Engineering Services Division has trained crews
and high resolution test equipment needed to provide highly
accurate measurements that you can trust will precisely identify
performance of any installed instrument transformer.
Field Engineering Services Testing consists of:
1) On site tests:
a. In-service testing of CTs to identify excitation performance.
b. Deenergized accuracy testing of any CT w/o disassembly.
c. Deenergized accuracy testing of any VT up to 34.5kV.
d. Measurement of actual burden connected into circuit.
e. Relaying performance tests for instrumentation system.
f. Calibration of user laboratory test equipment to NIST/NRCC.
g. Calibration of user standard transformers to NIST/NRCC.
2) Factory tests:
a. Accuracy testing of instrument transformers at Kuhlman test
    facilities traceable to NIST/NRCC.
b. Special dielectric testing for product prototypes.
c. Transformer failure analysis and design information.
TESTING SERVICES by KUHLMAN ELECTRIC
With market deregulation expanding throughout the U.S. and
Canada, there has been an increased need for metering of power